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DBP/USPS-T1-1. On line 11 of page 1 of your testimony, you indicate that this 
service is for sending mail from a primary address to a temporary address.   
(a) Would a customer be able to use the service if they make a permanent move?  
(b) If not, why not? 
 
RESPONSE: 

(a) Yes, but it is highly unlikely customers would use PFS for a permanent move.  It 

would be less costly for customers to file a permanent Change of Address (PS Form 

3575) and notify mailers of their new permanent address.  Customers cannot enroll in 

Premium Forwarding if an active Change of Address Order is on file, and vice versa. 

(b) N/A 

 



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS COBB 
TO DAVID B. POPKIN INTERROGATORY 

 
DBP/USPS-T1-2. On line 19 of page 1 of your testimony, you indicate that a customer 
would receive substantially all of their mail in one package.  
(a) What types of containers does the postal service contemplate using in this service 

(please provide a complete listing including the type of container {e.g. envelope, 
box, etc.}, dimensions, empty weight of the container, and the maximum weight of 
the container if it were filled with paper)?   

(b) If the postal service employee feels that the volume of mail would warrant two or 
more containers, would that be permitted?   

(c) if not, why not?  
(d) If so, would the charge still be the same?  
(e) What will happen if the volume of mail is too large for the container under the 

condition where the volume is caused by a large quantity of pieces, none of which 
could be characterized as a package or parcel? 

 
RESPONSE: 

(a)  The size of mailing container would vary depending on the makeup and volume of 

mail.  In most instances, the Postal Service would use its existing Priority Mail supplies.  

Since various paper types have different weights, there is no single weight that would 

be applicable to any particular paper-filled container.  The following links display the 

apparent full range of Priority Mail envelopes and packages on USPS.com.  The 

respective box numbers that would likely be used in PFS are: 0-1092, 0-BOX4, 0-BOX7, 

0-1095, 0-1096L, 0-1096S, 0-1097, 0-1098S, and 0-1098M.  The envelopes that would 

likely be used in PFS include: EP 14, EP 14-B, EP 14-H, and EP 14-F. 

 
http://shop.usps.com/cgi-
bin/vsbv/postal_store_non_ssl/display_products/productCategory.jsp?cat=Business+Us
e&prodCat=/Shipping+Supplies/Business+Use/2.+Priority+Mail 
 
http://shop.usps.com/cgi-
bin/vsbv/postal_store_non_ssl/display_products/productCategory.jsp?prodCat=/Shippin
g%20Supplies/Business%20Use/2.%20Priority%20Mail&prodCatCursor=8&passFlag=2 
 
http://shop.usps.com/cgi-
bin/vsbv/postal_store_non_ssl/display_products/productCategory.jsp?cat=Personal+Us
e&prodCat=/Shipping+Supplies/Personal+Use/2.+Priority+Mail 
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(b)-(e)  An appropriately sized container would be used to reship the customer’s mail, 

provided the mailing meets Postal Service size and weight (70 lbs.) requirements. 

Parcels would not automatically require use of larger sized containers, since they may 

or may not be included.   If mail volume for a given week exceeds these size and weight 

requirements, not including parcels, two or more containers would be necessary.  PFS 

is aimed at households and residences, not business customers, with cost estimates 

assuming a single package; this provides some assurance that the difficulties 

suggested by the question would not arise.  However, PFS is proposed as an 

experiment, in part to determine whether our expectations regarding volume and weight 

are fulfilled.   As proposed, no change in the per-shipment charge would result if two or 

more containers are necessary.  However, postal officials would possibly consider 

researching such a situation to determine whether that customer is eligible for PFS.  
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DBP/USPS-T1-3. On line 21 of page 1 of your testimony, you indicate that the service 
would be available to an entire delivery address or for one or more individual residents.  
For purposes of this interrogatory, assume that there are five individuals at the delivery 
address, A B C D and E.   
(a) Can A subscribe to the service and the mail for B C D and E will be delivered as 

addressed?   
(b) Can A and B subscribe to the service for forwarding to the same address and at the 

single price and the mail for C D and E will be delivered as addressed?   
(c) Can A and B subscribe to the service for forwarding to different addresses and at 

two separate prices and the mail for C D and E will be delivered as addressed?   
(d) Can A B C D and E subscribe to the service for forwarding to two or more different 

addresses and at the number of prices as there are different addresses?   
(e) Please explain any negative responses. 
 
RESPONSE: 

(a)-(e)  As described in Section III.A of my testimony, an individual could subscribe to 

PFS and the mail for the rest of the household would continue to be delivered to the 

permanent address.  Multiple individuals within a household could also fill out individual 

PFS applications to have their respective mail reshipped, and entire households could 

have all of the mail for the primary address reshipped.  Applications would be for a 

single individual’s mail or for an entire household’s mail only.  Thus, while households 

could apply as a unit and pay one fee for the entire household’s mail to be reshipped, 

individuals would apply separately and each would pay the fees.  Two or more 

individuals could not share one application unless doing so involved the entire 

household’s mail. 
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DBP/USPS-T1-4. On lines 2 and 3 of page 2 of your testimony, you indicate that PFS 
would only be available to and from domestic addresses.  Confirm that mail which 
originates outside of the United States and arrives at the primary address located in the 
United States can be forwarded to any address within the United States. 
 
RESPONSE: 

As proposed, PFS would provide for the reshipment of all mail addressed to a primary 

domestic address (whether for one or more, or all, addressees) to a temporary domestic 

address.   
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DBP/USPS-T1-5. On lines 4 thru 8 of page 2 of your testimony, you indicate that a 
similar program has been utilized in some offices and districts.   
(a) Please provide copies of any publicity or instructions that were utilized in your 

evaluation and determination of the PFS.   
(b) Please provide an estimate of the percentage of informal shipments that had 

postage paid by official mail vs. payment of postage.   
(c) In those cases where the postage was paid, describe the arrangements that 

existed.   
(d) What was the regulatory authority that permitted these informal arrangements?   
(e) If PFS is established, will that regulatory authority be removed? 
 
RESPONSE: 

(a)  The information I gathered regarding the existing, informal options was through 

personal contact, primarily two postal officials from field offices that offered these 

services.  As such, I really did not rely upon any “publicity or instructions” that were 

used in the field.  Nevertheless, I am attaching to this response copies of materials from 

those two employees’ offices that illustrate how their informal programs operated.   

(b)–(c) I am unable to estimate the percentage of informal shipments that bore postage 

or official mail indicia. To my knowledge, no quantitative study of all the field offices’ 

activities has been conducted. Payment for these informal arrangements entailed 

customer presentation of prepaid Priority Mail Flat Rate envelopes or deposit by a 

customer of funds in a postal administered account.  The latter method permitted 

weighing and rating of each package.   

(d)–(e)  While I am not a lawyer, I know of no “regulatory authority” for these informal 

arrangements.  I do understand that, if implemented, PFS would replace all of the 

informal arrangements. 
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DBP/USPS-T1-6. From line 9 on page 2 to line 6 on page 3 of your testimony, you 
indicate the contents of PFS shipments.   
(a) Please confirm that the postal service will NOT process any requests for 

Address/Return/Change/Forwarding Service Requested etc. endorsements that 
have been placed on the mail by the original sender of the mail that is being 
forwarded under the PFS.   

(b) Please confirm that mail which the sender has marked DO NOT FORWARD will 
still be forwarded by PFS.   

(c) Please confirm that accountable mail referred to in line 12 of page 2 also includes 
Certified Mail / Registered Mail / Insured Mail / COD Mail / Return Receipt for 
Merchandise and would also be rerouted immediately to the temporary address.   

(d) Please confirm that mail arriving at the primary address which requires that 
payment of postage due will also be forwarded in the same manner as accountable 
mail.   

(e) Please confirm that the words "No additional fee" on line 15 of page 2 means that 
the accountable mail will be forwarded under the single $10 fee and will not be 
charged postage due on arrival (other than the postage due mail referred to in 
subpart d above).   

(f) Please confirm that all Priority Mail will be forwarded immediately upon receipt 
under the single $10 fee and will not be charged postage due on arrival unless it 
arrives on the date of shipment (normally Wednesday) and it will fit inside the 
shipment container.   

(g) How will packages and parcels which do not fit inside the PFS shipment container 
but have been originally shipped as First-Class Mail be treated?   

(h) Please confirm that the words "All pieces" on line 3 of page 3 refers only to the 
words "Other packages and parcels" on line 1 of page 3 and that this refers only to 
packages and parcels that were shipped as one of the Package Services (Parcel 
Post / Media Mail / Library Mail / Bound Printed Matter).   

(i) Please explain any items you are not able to confirm. 
 
RESPONSE: 

Answers to some of these questions require careful distinction between 1) the 

reshipment of PFS packages, and 2) the existing temporary and permanent forwarding 

options.  The proposed product’s name readily communicates to customers what 

happens to their mail should they use the service, but in a more technical sense PFS 

does not “forward” mail.   

(a)-(b)  PFS is a proposed reshipment service, and PFS mail, because it is not 

“undeliverable-as-addressed (UAA)” mail, would not be “forwarded”; this is discussed in 
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my testimony on pages 9-10.  As such, mailer endorsements or instructions concerning 

the treatment of UAA mail are inapplicable to PFS mail. 

(c)  Certified Mail, Registered Mail, Insured Mail, COD Mail, and Return Receipt for 

Merchandise, along with all other mail requiring a delivery scan or customer’s signature, 

would be rerouted immediately to the temporary address and not included in the PFS 

package.  

(d)  Confirmed. 

(e)  Confirmed. 

(f)–(g)  Please refer to Section II.B of my testimony. 

(h)  Confirmed; “All pieces” on line 3 of page 3 of my testimony refers only to the words 

“Other packages and parcels” on line 1 of page 3.  “Other packages and parcels,” 

however, is not confined simply to Package Services parcels (e.g., there could be a 

Standard Mail parcel). 

(i) N/A. 
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DBP/USPS-T1-7.   
(a) Please confirm, or explain if you are not able to do so, that the only cost that a 

customer utilizing PFS will incur will be  
(1) the enrollment fee,  
(2) the weekly fee,  
(3) the cost of any mail arriving at the primary address postage due, and  
(4) the Priority Mail postage rate for packages and parcels that will not fit in the 

forwarding container and are in a mailing category that may not be forwarded free 
of charge.   

(b) Is a customer able to opt out of the added cost incurred in item 4 above?   
(c) If not, why not?   
(d) Can a PFS customer refuse an article that has been forwarded to them under the 

provisions of item 4 above?   
(e) If so, what happens to the article and are there any consequences to the customer 

relating to PFS? 
 
RESPONSE: 

(a)  I can confirm that the customer would pay an enrollment fee and the sum of the 

weekly per-shipment charges, based on the duration of service.  A PFS customer could 

also be asked to pay Priority Mail postage due for parcels that are neither Express Mail 

nor Priority Mail which are reshipped to the temporary address outside of the PFS 

package.  Pieces arriving postage due at the delivery unit for the primary address would 

also be reshipped outside of the PFS package.  Please refer to Section II.B of my 

testimony for discussion of customer payments.  

(b)–(e)  PFS would be an experiment in which simplicity was a primary design goal. 

Customers would accordingly not be able to opt out of this feature.  While customers do 

have the right to refuse postage due pieces, the Postal Service does not expect this to 

happen much since customers typically have control over where and how parcels are 

shipped to them.    
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DBP/USPS-T1-8. On lines 5 and 6 of page 3 of your testimony, you indicate that 
standardized instructions would be developed to guide the decision whether to include 
the package in the PFS shipment.  Please provide any draft or conceptual ideas that 
exist as of today. 
 
RESPONSE: 

To get an idea of what standardized instructions might include, please refer to Section II 

of my testimony.  This section describes what I envision the service would provide and 

how it would be conducted and managed.  No further definitive instructions exist.  
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DBP/USPS-T1-9. On lines 8 thru 10 of page 3 of your testimony, you state that PFS 
would be explained to customers who inquire about Temporary Change of Address 
service.  Please explain the methods that the Postal Service will utilize to inform 
customers of this new service. 
 
RESPONSE: 

As stated in my testimony, “Sales and Service Associates (SSAs) and carriers would 

explain PFS to all customers who inquire about Temporary Change of Address service.”  

Details beyond what is referenced in my testimony have not been developed.  
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DBP/USPS-T1-10.   
(a) Please confirm, or explain if you are not able to do so, that customers who file a 

Change of Address order (PS Form 3575) do not have to provide any identification 
or verification.   

(b) Please explain why it will be necessary for PFS customers to be identified and 
verified.   

(c) Please advise all of the application processes that occur when a Post Office box is 
rented and indicate which of these processes would apply for a PFS applicant.   

 
RESPONSE: 

(a)  Not confirmed.  Customers who file hardcopy Change of Address Orders (PS Form 

3575) must sign the form.  The signature validates the change request.  The form 

indicates: 

The person signing this form states that he or she is the person, executor, 
guardian, authorized officer, or agent of the person for whom mail would 
be forwarded under this order.  Anyone submitting false or inaccurate 
information on this form is subject to punishment by fine or imprisonment 
or both under Sections 2, 1001, 1702 and 1708 of Title 18, United States 
Code. 
 

Customers who file a Change of Address Order electronically through USPS.com 

have their identity verified using credit card information.   

(b)  Unlike Permanent and Temporary Change of Address Orders, PFS would be a fee–

for-service offering and would involve collecting and dispensing funds (refunds may be 

appropriate in some cases). Verification of the customer’s identity at enrollment is 

designed to prevent fraud.   

(c)  Please refer to the DMM sections D910.2.1-2.2 

(http://pe.usps.gov/cpim/ftp/manuals/dmm/D910.pdf) and POM sections 841.121-122 

(http://www.nalc.org/depart/cau/pdf/manuals/pom/pomc8.pdf) for P.O. Box application 

procedures and Section II.C.i of my testimony.  This latter link is not to a Postal Service 

website, but the content of the cited POM sections is correct (except that POM section 
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841.122a(2) has been changed so that parents or guardians no longer need to list the 

“age(s)” of each minor on PS Form 1093).
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DBP/USPS-T1-11.   

(a) Do you feel that a customer signing up for PFS service for a full year will 
experience "sticker shock" when presented with a request for $530?   

(b) If not, why not? 
 
RESPONSE: 

I could not say whether any particular customer would or would not experience “sticker 

shock” at any particular price.  In any event customers would be aware of the price of 

PFS before signing up, and would presumably weigh their options when determining 

whether to use PFS.    
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DBP/USPS-T1-12. If a PFS customer's needs change after signing up for the service,   
(a) can they add additional time to the current application?   
(b) If so, will they only pay the $10 per week fee or is there a new enrollment fee?   
(c) Can they terminate the service early? 
(d) If so, can they receive a refund of the $10 per week fee for the weeks not utilized? 
(e) Can they suspend the service for one or more weeks during the total enrollment 

period? 
(f) If so, can they receive a refund of the $10 per week fee for the weeks not utilized?   
 
RESPONSE: 

(a)–(b)  A customer could conceivably extend the duration of service, but not beyond 

twelve months from the initial start date.  Extensions would not require a new enrollment 

fee, but the per-shipment charges for the additional weeks would have to be paid in 

advance. 

(c)-(d)  Yes, if a customer’s temporary relocation terminates early, a refund would be 

available. 

(e)–(f)  Suspension of service would not be allowed.  However, such a customer could 

terminate the initial service period and re-enroll.   
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DBP/USPS-T1-13.   
(a) Can customers sign up for PFS on a single application for weeks that are not 

consecutive?   
(b) If not, why not? 
 
RESPONSE: 

No, this would not be permitted.  PFS is an experiment in which simplicity was a primary 

design goal, and allowing this would add unnecessary complexity to the product design.  
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DBP/USPS-T1-14. Can customers sign up for PFS starting at a time which is later than 
the Wednesday following the date of signing up?   
 
RESPONSE: 

If your question is how far in advance a customer could sign-up for PFS prior to the 

reshipment start date, I do envision customers having the ability to enroll in advance.  

How far in advance has not been determined. 
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DBP/USPS-T1-15. What procedure will be followed if a Wednesday is a holiday? 

 
RESPONSE: 

Standard Operating Procedures to address this situation have not been developed.  

However, it would be fair to expect that if a reshipment did not go out on the 

Wednesday, it would do so shortly beforehand or thereafter. 
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DBP/USPS-T1-16.   
(a) Please provide a copy of the sample label that would be utilized for the PFS 

container.   
(b) Will the date of mailing appear on the container, either on the label or by means of 

a postmark? 
 
RESPONSE: 

(a)  A sample has not been developed.  

(b)  The date of shipment would appear on the container either directly or on the label.  
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DBP/USPS-T1-17. Please provide the specifics of the term "individuals who receive 
their mail at a central delivery point" as noted on line 14 of page 6 of your testimony.  
Please provide examples.   
 
RESPONSE: 

Central delivery points receive mail in bulk and are responsible for any further sortation 

and distribution.    Examples include schools, hotels, businesses, apartment complexes, 

and prisons.  Please refer to DMM sections D042.3.0 – 6.0 

(http://pe.usps.gov/cpim/ftp/manuals/dmm/D042.pdf) and F020.1.4 

(http://pe.usps.gov/cpim/ftp/manuals/dmm/F020.pdf) for further explanation of mail 

addressed to individuals at a business location.   
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DBP/USPS-T1-18. On line 18 of page 6 of your testimony, you indicate that PFS is 
designed for household customers.   
(a) Is the service available under any conditions to a customer classified as a 

business?   
(b) Provide examples of those customers who would be eligible to utilize PFS vs. those 

that would not be eligible.   
(c) What happens to mail that arrives at a residence addressed to a "home office" 

business operated by the resident? 
 
RESPONSE: 

(a)–(c)  Customers who meet the eligibility requirements presented in Section II.C.iv of 

my testimony would be eligible to use PFS.  That section notes that customers who 

receive their mail at certain delivery points, such as central delivery points and Post 

Office boxes of certain sizes, would be ineligible for PFS.  Similarly, customers who 

utilize caller service or firm holdout service would be ineligible for PFS.  Hence, some 

delivery customers operating a small business from their households could become 

PFS customers. 
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DBP/USPS-T1-19.   
(a) If a PFS shipment is not made as "required" on a given Wednesday or whatever 

arrangements will be performed when Wednesday is a holiday, is the customer 
entitled to a refund of the weekly fee?   

(b) If not, why not? 
 
RESPONSE: 

(a)–(b)  Wednesday is designated as the shipment date for operational simplicity and 

standardization.  The weekly per-shipment charge is based on one shipment a week.  

As long as one shipment goes out each week, the Postal Service has met its obligation 

to the customer.  See also the response to DBP/USPS-T1-15. 
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DBP/USPS-T1-20. If a customer signs up for PFS for a given time period and the rates 
for either PFS or for Priority Mail change, will they be required to pay the additional fee 
for the outstanding weeks? 
 
RESPONSE: 

It is conceivable that existing customers would be allowed to continue receiving their 

service at the initial rate if, when they sign up and pay for PFS, no change in rates had 

been directed by the Board of Governors.  No policy concerning this issue has been 

established.  
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DBP/USPS-T1-21.  
(a) Are PFS shipments processed as any other Priority Mail piece with respect to all 
 conditions including forwarding?   
(b) If not, please explain any differences.   
(c) What return address will appear on a PFS container?   
(d) What will happen if a PFS container is returned to the sender? 
 
RESPONSE: 

(a)–(b) Yes.   

(c)-(d)  The return address on the PFS container would always be the reshipping post 

office and all returns would go back to that address.  Specific procedures for this 

unlikely occurrence, if warranted, have not been developed.   

 

 

 


